IM-P603-03 CMGT Issue 8 1
FT54, IFT54, FT57 and IFT57 Ball Float Steam Traps - DIN
1. Safety information
2. General product information
3. Installation
4. Commissioning
5. Operation
6. Maintenance

PMA Maximum allowable pressure 40 bar g @ 50 °C (580 psi g @ 122 °F)
TMA Maximum allowable temperature 400 °C @ 24 bar g (752 °F @ 348 psi g)
Minimum allowable temperature -10 °C (14 °F)
PMO Maximum operating pressure for saturated
steam service 31 bar g (449.5 psi g)
TMO Maximum operating temperature 284 °C @ 28.5 bar g (543 °F @ 413 psi g)
Minimum operating temperature 0 °C (32 °F)
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco.
IM-P603-03 CMGT Issue 8 11
FT54, IFT54, FT57 and IFT57 Ball Float Steam Traps - DIN
DPMX Maximum differential
pressure
FT54H-4
FT54V-4 4 bar (58 psi)
FT54H-4.5
FT54V-4.5 4.5 bar (65 psi)
FT54H-8
FT54V-8 8 bar (126 psi)
FT54H-10
FT54V-10 10 bar (145 psi)
FT54H-12
FT54V-12 12 bar (174 psi)
FT54H-20
FT54V-20 20 bar (290 psi)
FT54H-28
FT54V-28 28 bar (406 psi)
FT54H-32
FT54V-32 32 bar (464 psi)
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of: 60 bar g (870 psi g)
Caution: The trap in its complete operational form must not be subjected to a pressure greater than 48 bar
(696 psi g) otherwise damage to the internal mechanism may result.
IM-P603-03 CMGT Issue 812

TMA Maximum allowable temperature 400 °C @ 24 bar g (752 °F @ 348 psi g)
Minimum allowable temperature -10 °C (14 °F)
PMO Maximum operating pressure for saturated
steam service 31 bar g (449.5 psi g)
TMO Maximum operating temperature 240 °C @ 31 bar g (464 °F @ 449.5 psi g)
Minimum operating temperature 0 °C (32 °F)
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco.
Steam saturation curve
IM-P603-03 CMGT Issue 8 13
FT54, IFT54, FT57 and IFT57 Ball Float Steam Traps - DIN
DPMX Maximum differential
pressure
IFT54H-4
IFT54V-4 4 bar (58 psi)
IFT54H-4.5
IFT54V-4.5 4.5 bar (65 psi)
IFT54H-8
IFT54V-8 8 bar (126 psi)
IFT54H-10
IFT54V-10 10 bar (145 psi)
IFT54H-12
IFT54V-12 12 bar (174 psi)
IFT54H-20
IFT54V-20 20 bar (290 psi)
IFT54H-28
IFT54V-28 28 bar (406 psi)
IFT54H-32
IFT54V-32 32 bar (464 psi)
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of: 60 bar g (870 psi g)
Caution: The trap in its complete operational form must not be subjected to a pressure greater than 48 bar
(696 psi g) otherwise damage to the internal mechanism may result.
IM-P603-03 CMGT Issue 814

Pressure psi g
The product must not be used in this region.
The product should not be used in this region or beyond its operating range as damage to the
internals may occur.
Body design conditions PN40
PMA Maximum allowable pressure 40 bar g @ 120 °C (580 psi g @ 248 °F)
TMA Maximum allowable temperature 350 °C @ 28 bar g (662 °F @ 348 psi g)
Minimum allowable temperature -10 °C (14 °F)
PMO Maximum operating pressure for saturated steam service 32 bar g (464 psi g)
TMO Maximum operating temperature 287 °C @ 32 bar g (548 °F @ 464 psi g)
Minimum operating temperature 0 °C (32 °F)
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco.
DPMX Maximum differential
pressure
FT57H-4 4 bar (58 psi)
FT57H-4.5 4.5 bar (65 psi)
FT57H-8 8 bar (126 psi)
FT57H-10 10 bar (145 psi)
FT57H-12 12 bar (174 psi)
FT57H-20 20 bar (290 psi)
FT57H-28 28 bar (406 psi)
FT57H-32 32 bar (464 psi)
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of: 60 bar g (870 psi g)
Caution: The trap in its complete operational form must not be subjected to a pressure greater than
48 bar (696 psi g) otherwise damage to the internal mechanism may result.
Steam saturation curve

2.6 IFT57 pressure / temperature limits (ISO 6552)
The product must not be used in this region.
The product should not be used in this region or beyond its operating range as damage to the
internals may occur.
Body design conditions PN40
PMA Maximum allowable pressure 40 bar g @ 120 °C (580 psi g @ 248 °F)
TMA Maximum allowable temperature 350 °C @ 28 bar g (662 °F @ 348 psi g)
Minimum allowable temperature -10 °C (14 °F)
PMO Maximum operating pressure for saturated steam service 32 bar g (464 psi g)
TMO Maximum operating temperature 240 °C @ 32 bar g (464 °F @ 464 psi g)
Minimum operating temperature 0 °C (32 °F)
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco.
DPMX Maximum differential
pressure
IFT57H-4 4 bar (58 psi)
IFT57H-4.5 4.5 bar (65 psi)
IFT57H-8 8 bar (126 psi)
IFT57H-10 10 bar (145 psi)
IFT57H-12 12 bar (174 psi)
IFT57H-20 20 bar (290 psi)
IFT57H-28 28 bar (406 psi)
IFT57H-32 32 bar (464 psi)
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of: 60 bar g (870 psi g)
Caution: The trap in its complete operational form must not be subjected to a pressure greater than 48 bar
(696 psi g) otherwise damage to the internal mechanism may result.
Steam saturation curve

Steam lock release and air vent assembly (FT54 and FT57 only)  17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Sensor and gasket (IFT54 and IFT57 only) 27, 28
How to order spares
Always order spare parts by using the description given in the column headed 'Available Spares' and state
the size, model No., orientation i.e. horizontal (H) or vertical (V) and pressure rating of the trap.
Example: 1- Main valve assembly for a DN40 FT54H-4.5 ball float steam trap. For operating pressures up
to 4.5 bar.
Note: If the product has the optional steam lock release fitted the nomenclature would be FT54H-4.5-C.
7. Spare parts
IM-P603-03 CMGT Issue 8 23
FT54, IFT54, FT57 and IFT57 Ball Float Steam Traps - DIN
8	 13	 6	 14
17	 18
20	 19	 21
Steam
lock
release
assembly
(FT54
and
FT57
only)
Air vent
assembly
Main valve assembly with
float for DN15, DN20 and
DN25 size traps
Main valve assembly
for DN40 and DN50
size traps with
erosion deflector
22 23
Fig. 6 IFT54H and IFT57H shown - Available spares
32728
15 29 12
8 5 16 10 7
25
26 24
Sensor
4